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November 8, 2010 

 

 

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 

89 Jefferson Boulevard 

Warwick, RI 02888 

 

RE:  Docket 4202 – Electric and Natural Gas Least Cost Procurement Efficiency 

Savings Targets for Years 2012 - 2014 in Compliance with R.I.G.L. §39-1-

27.7 

 

 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 

 

Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of the Energy Efficiency and Resource Management 

Council’s response to the Division’s Data Request submitted on October 15, 2010 in 

Docket 4202.  Please feel to contact me at (401) 824-5150 if I or the Council can be of 

further assistance.    

 

 

Respectfully submitted,     

      

THE RHODE ISLAND ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 

     

By its attorney, 

 

    _____________________  

     R. Daniel Prentiss 

    One Turks Head Place, Suite 380 

    Providence, RI 02903 

    dan@prentisslaw.com 
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Certificate of Service 

 

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and/or any foregoing attachments 

accompanying this certificate were electronically submitted, hand delivered, and/or 

mailed to the individuals listed below. 

 
_//s// R. Daniel Prentiss _________    November 5, 2010 

R. Daniel Prentiss       Date 

 

 

Docket No. 4202 – RI Energy Efficiency and Resource Management Council 

(“EERMC”) – Electric and Natural Gas Least Cost Procurement Efficiency Savings 

Targets for Years 2012 - 2014 in Compliance with R.I.G.L. §39-1-27.7  Service List 

updated on 10/13/10 

 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution List Phone/FAX 

R. Daniel Prentiss, P.C. (for EERMC) 

Prentiss Law Firm  

One Turks Head Place, Suite 380 

Providence, RI 02903 

dan@prentisslaw.com 401-824-5150 

401-824-5181 

Samuel P. Krasnow (for ENE) 

203 S. Main Street 

Providence, RI 02903 

skrasnow@env-ne.org   

Abigail Anthony (ENE/EERMC) aanthony@env-ne.org  

S. Paul Ryan (for EERMC) spryan@eplaw.necoxmail.com  

Thomas R. Teehan, Esq.  

National Grid 

280 Melrose St. 

Providence RI  02907 

Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 401-784-7667   

401-784-4321 Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

Jeremy.newberger@us.ngrid.com  

Jon Hagopian, Esq. (Division/AG) 

Dept. of Attorney General 

150 South Main St. 

Providence RI  02903 

Jhagopian@riag.ri.gov 401-222-2424  

401-222-3016 Dstearns@ripuc.state.ri.us 

Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us  

Acontente@ripuc.state.ri.us  

Mtobin@riag.ri.gov  

dmacrae@riag.ri.gov 

John R. McDermott, Esq. (for OER) 

The Law Office of John r. McDermott 

27 East Street, Unit 2 

Providence, RI 02906 

JRMcDermott.law@gmail.com 401-269-1198 

401-294-4483 

Ronald Renaud, Commissioner 

RI Office of Energy Resources 

One Capitol Hill 

Providence, RI 02908-5850 

Rrenaud@admin.ri.gov 

 

 

401-574-9119 
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Kenneth Payne, OER kpayne@energy.ri.gov 
 

 

W. Mark Russo, Esq. (Environment Northeast) 

Ferrucci Russo, P.C. 

55 Pine Street, 4
th

 Floor 

Providence, RI 02903 

mrusso@frlawri.com 401-455-1000 

401-455-7778 

Jeremy McDiarmid, Esq. 

Environment Northeast 

101 Tremont St., Suite 401 

Boston, MA 02108 

jmcdiarmid@env-ne.org  

Roger E. Koontz, Esq. (Environment NE) 

15 High Street 

Chester, CT 06412 

rkoontz@env-ne.org  

Michael McElroy, Esq. (Bluewater Wind) 

Schacht & McElroy 

PO Box 6721 

Providence RI 02940-6721 

McElroyMik@aol.com 401-351-4100 

401-421-5696 

estephens@noreastgroup.com 

 

Jerry Elmer, Esq. 

Conservation Law Foundation 

55 Dorrance Street 

Providence, RI 02903 

Jelmer@clf.org 401-351-1102 

401-351-1130 

Dennis J. Duffy, V.P.  (Cape Wind Associates) 

Energy Management, Inc. 

75 Arlington Street, Suite 704 

Boston, MA 02116 

dduffy@emienergy.com 

 

 

617-904-3100 

617-904-3109 

Bob Fagan  

Synapse Energy Economics 

22 Pearl Street 

Cambridge, MA 02139 

rfagan@synapse-energy.com 

 

617-661-3248 

617-661-0599 

Original & 10 copies are to be filed w/: 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 

Public Utilities Commission 

89 Jefferson Blvd. 

Warwick RI  02889 

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us 401-780-2107 

401-941-1691 

 Plucarelli@puc.state.ri.us 

Adalessandro@puc.state.ri.us  

Anault@puc.state.ri.us 

Nucci@puc.state.ri.us  

Dshah@puc.state.ri.us  

Karina Lutz karina@ripower.org  

David Brown, PPL david.brown210@verizon.net  
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 

 

 

 

IN RE: RI ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND  ) 

RESOURCE RESOURCEMANAGEMENT  ) 

COUNCIL (“EERMC”) LCP EFFICIENCY  )  DOCKET NO. 4202 

SAVINGS TARGETS FOR YEARS 2012-2014 ) 

IN COMPLIANCE WITH R.I.G.I. §39-1-27.7 )    

 

 

Response of the Rhode Island Energy Efficiency Resource Management Council to 

the Division’s First Set of Data Requests (November 8, 2010) 

       

 

 

DIV Data Request 1-1:   Referring to Figure 1-14 of the August 30, 2010 KEMA Report 

is the 2010 RI Electric Spending of $930 million based on a cents per kWh rate of 12.3 

cents?  If so, what is the basis for the 2010 cost rate of 12.3 cents? 

 

 

EERMC Response:  The rate used by KEMA in this chart included the generation, 

distribution, and transmission costs associated with electric spending. The derivation of 

the 12.3 cents per kWh rate is shown below: 

 

 

KEMA Est. of Loaded Rtes by Major Rate Class 

 A-16 A-60 C-6 G-20 retail 

      

Generation 9.36 9.36 9.36 7.89 6.90 

Transmission 1.57 1.57 1.58 0.77 0.77 

Distribution  3.52 1.69 3.32 0.67 0.67 

      
Total 14.45 12.62 14.26 9.33 8.34 

      
Weight 0.27 0.13 0.27 0.18 0.15 

      

Avg. rate (G, T, D) 12.3     

Avg. generation rate 7.69     
 

Source:  KEMA analysis drawing all rates from National Grid’s website, except retail which is estimated 

based on approximate Rhode Island sales of 40% residential, 47% commercial and 13% industrial.  
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It is important to note that Figure 1-14 was simply an illustrative graph and that the 

technical, economic, and achievable energy efficiency program potential estimated by 

KEMA’s Phase II Opportunity Report was completed with a separate, much more 

detailed methodology.  The technical potential simple average annual savings (estimated 

at 3.4%) is the complete penetration of all measures analyzed in applications where they 

were deemed technically feasible.  The economic potential simple average annual savings 

(estimated at 2.9%) is the subset of technically potential energy efficiency measures that 

are cost effective when compared to supply-side alternatives, estimated at the measure 

level.  The achievable program potential simple average annual savings (estimated at 

2.7%) is the amount of cost-effective savings that are estimated to occur in response to a 

specific funded set of program activities.  

 

 

DIV Data Request 1-2:   State in detail why the 2011 cost rates used for the Electric 

Spending estimate of $930 million would vary from the standard offer rates of National 

Grid for 2010, which were slightly higher than 9 cents for the residential classes and 

between 6-8 cents for the non –residential classes for 2010. 

 

 

EERMC Response:   As noted in the response to DIV Data Request 1-1 above, the 

Electric Spending estimate of $930 million includes generation, distribution, and 

transmission costs, while the slightly higher than 9 cents for the residential classes and 

between 6-8 cents for the non-residential classes is just generation cost.  At those 

approximate rates the generation spending alone would be roughly $575 million. 

 

  


